
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Standards Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Thursday 14 November 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Dr Brenda McCollum, Committee and Member Services Officer, 
Committee Services Officer 

 01865 252784  standards@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 7: Quorum 3: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Susanna Pressel (Chair)  

 
Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton  

Councillor Lizzy Diggins (Labour and Co-operative Party) 

Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini  

Councillor Judith Harley  

Councillor Kate Robinson  

Councillor Naomi Waite  

Chris Ballinger Independent Person non-voting 

Jill McCleery Independent Person non-voting 

Andrew Mills-Hicks Independent Person non-voting 

Osama Raja Independent Person non-voting 

Peter Nowland Blackbird Leys Parish Council 
(Blackbird Leys Ward) 

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual 
dispensations - 1 July 2023 until 31 October 2024 

1 - 8 

 Purpose of report:  

To advise the Committee of: 

1. the number of complaints received under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct which have been, or are to be, considered by the Head of 
Law and Governance (in her statutory capacity as the authority’s 
Monitoring Officer) and the Independent Persons. The report also 
notes the outcome, where complaints have been concluded; and 

2. the number of dispensations to an individual member, granted 
under Section 33 of the 2011 Localism Act, by the Monitoring 
Officer, following consultation with an Independent Person. 

 

Recommendation:  

That the Standards Committee notes the content of the report. 

 

 

4   Appointment of Independent Persons in 2024/2025 9 - 10 

 Purpose of the report:  

This report informs the Committee on the progress for the appointment 
of Independent Persons in 2024. 

 

Recommendation:  That the Standards Committee resolves to: 

1. note the progress on the appointment of Independent Persons 
in 2024; 

2. agree to appoint one opposition member of the Standards 
Committee to serve on the interview panel as required at 
paragraph 5, ii) of the report. 

 

 

5   Member Training Update 11 - 18 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Purpose of report:  

To update the Standards Committee on the delivery of Member training 
in 2022 and 2023 and the arrangements for member training in 2024. 

 

Recommendation: That the Standards Committee resolves to:  

1. Note the delivery of member induction training and development in 
2024 

2. Approve the continuation of the delivery programme for 2025. 

 

 

6   Minutes of the previous meeting 19 - 20 

 The Committee is recommended to approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 July 2023. 

 

 

7   Dates of future meetings  

 The Committee is scheduled to meet at 6.00pm on the following dates: 

 11 March 2025 

 07 July 2025 

 13 November 2025 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  

General duty 

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 

Disclosable pecuniary 
[...]
ations – 1 July 2023 until 31 
October 2024 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To advise the Committee of: 

1. The number and status of complaints received under 
the Members’ Code of Conduct which have been, or 
are to be, considered by the Head of Law and 
Governance (in her statutory capacity as the 
authority’s Monitoring Officer) in consultation with one 
of the Council’s Independent Persons.  

2. The number of dispensations to an individual 
member, granted under Section 33 of the 2011 
Localism Act, by the Monitoring Officer, following 
consultation with an Independent Person. 

Key decision: No 
 

Recommendation: That the Standards Committee notes the content of the 
report. 

 

Introduction and background  

1. In compliance with legislation relating to the standards and conduct of elected 
councillors, the Council has in place complaints handling arrangements to 
enable an individual to make a formal complaint that an elected or co-opted 
member of the Council, or of a parish council within the Council’s area, has 
failed to comply with the authority’s Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
2. The Standards Committee is responsible for promoting high standards of 

ethical behaviour by developing, maintaining and monitoring the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  This report from the Monitoring Officer, which identifies any 
issues or learning points arising from the complaints received, contributes to 
that monitoring process.  

 

1

Agenda Item 3



3. The key stages of the complaints handling arrangements can be summarised 
as: 

Initial tests The Monitoring Officer will apply the following “initial tests” 
to the complaint: 
• It is a complaint against one or more named councillors 

of Oxford City Council or a parish council within the city 
boundaries;  

• The named councillor was in office at the time of the 
alleged conduct and the Code of Conduct was in force 
at the time;  

 The complaint, if proven, would be a breach of the 
Code under
[...]
lp a member in their constituency in a housing matter.  The Interim Monitoring 
Officer considered the case and found the complaint to be against a service 
provided by the Council, and not the conduct of the Subject Councillor.  
Therefore, the Interim Monitoring Officer dismissed the complaint, with no 
further action to be taken. 

7. The second complaint concerned an allegation against a parish councillor that is 
currently under a Police investigation and therefore cannot be reported against 
in this report.  No further action will be taken in relation to such complaints until 
any related criminal/regulatory investigation, proceedings or processes have 
been concluded. 

8. The third complaint concerned an allegation that a city councillor had made 
tweets on the social media platform X, that were unbecoming of a member of 
Oxford City Council.  The Monitoring Officer is dismissed the complaint as this 
was outside the scope of the Code of Conduct. 

4



9. The fourth and fifth complaint concerned an allegation that two City Councillors 
disrupted the proceedings of a Committee in March 2024. The Deputy 
Monitoring Officer and the Independent Person agreed these complaints should 
be investigated by an external lawyer; this process is currently ongoing.  

10. The sixth complaint concerned an allegation that a City Councillor disrupted 
proceedings at a Committee in April 2024. The Monitoring Officer and the 
Independent Person reviewed the complaint and recommended the Councillor 
drafted a written apology and attend a Code of Conduct Training session. 

11. The sixth complaint concerned a City Councillor’s conduct. The Monitoring 
Officer dismissed the complaint as it was outside the Code of Conduct. 

12. The seventh complaint concerned a City Councillor’s conduct. The Monitoring 
Officer dismissed the complaint as it was outside the Code of Conduct. 

13. The eighth complaint concerned a City Councillor’s conduct. The Monitoring 
Officer dismissed the complaint as it was outside the Code of Conduct. 

14. The ninth complaint concerned a City Councillor’s conduct, further evidence has 
been requested before the investigation can commence. 

15. The tenth complaint concerned an allegation that a city councillor had made 
tweets on the social media platform X, that were unbecoming of a member of 
Oxford City Council.  The Monitoring Officer is currently reviewing the complaint 
with an Independent Person. 

16. The eleventh complaint concerned a City Councillor regarding an interview with 
the local press, the Monitoring Officer is currently reviewing with an Independent 
Person. 

17. The twelfth complaint concerned an allegation that a city councillor had made 
tweets on the social media platform X, that were unbecoming of a member of 
Oxford City Council.  The Monitoring Officer is currently reviewing the complaint. 

 
Dispensations granted to an individual Member 

18. The Localism Act 2011 prevents members from participating in any business of 
the Council where they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) unless they 
have sought a dispensation under Section 33 of the Act.  Applications must be 
made in writing and dispensations may be sought for a period of up to four 
years. 

19. On 1 October 2022 Council granted a general dispensation, to remain in force 
for a period of 4 years (ending on 30 September 2026), to all Oxford City 
Council members and co-opted members, to speak and vote where they would 
otherwise have a DPI in the following matters:  

5



 Determining an allowance (including special responsibility allowances), 
travelling expense, payment or indemnity given to Members 

 Housing: where the Member (or spouse or partner) holds a tenancy or 
lease with the Council as long as the matter does not relate to the 
particular tenancy or lease of the Member (their spouse or partner); 

 Housing Benefit/Universal Credit: where the Councillor (or spouse or 
partner) receives housing benefit; 

 Any 
[...]
ul procedures in respect of 
members’ interests.  

 

 

6



Report author Jonathan Malton 

Job title Committee and Members Services Manager 

Service area or department Law and Governance 

Telephone  01865 602767 

e-mail  lbrown@oxford.gov.uk   

 

7

mailto:lbrown@oxford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: Standards Committee 

Date: 14 November 2024 

Report of: Head of Law and Governance 

Title of Report:  Appointment of Independent Persons in 2024/2025 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: This report informs the Committee on the progress for the 
appointment of Independent Persons in 2024. 

Key decision: No 

Recommendation:  That the Standards Committee resolves to: 

1. note the progress on the appointment of Independent Persons in 2024; 

2. agree to appoint one opposition member of the Standards Committee to 
serve on the interview panel as required at paragraph 5, ii) of the report.  

 

Introduction and background  

1. The Localism Act 2011 (“The Act”) (Section 28, subsections (7) and (8)) requires 
the Council to appoint one or more Independent Persons. 

  
2. The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England)(Amendment) Regulations 2015 

(“The Regulations”) require the Council to invite relevant Independent Persons to 
a Panel (being a committee appointed by the authority under section 102(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972) for the purposes of advising the authority on matters 
relating to dismissal of relevant officers of the authority(the chief executive, the 
chief finance officer and the monitoring officer). 

 
3. At the meeting on 24 June 2019 the Standards Committee agreed to note and 

approve the Monitoring Officer’s arrangements for the appointment of 
independent persons in July 2019.   

 
4. This report informs the Committee on the progress and continued arrangements 

for the appointment of Independent Persons in 2024/2025. 
  
5. The Monitoring Officer has commenced a formal recru
[...]
 officer and the Council not having appointed at least two Independent 
Persons the Council would be required to approach another local authority to seek 
to invite their appointed Independent Persons to form part of a Panel in 
accordance with Regulation 6 paragraph 5 of the Regulations. 

 

Report author Jonathan Malton 

Job title Committee and Members Services Manager 

Service area or department Law and Governance 

Telephone  01865 602767 

e-mail  jmalton@oxford.gov.uk  

 

10

mailto:jmalton@oxford.gov.uk


 

 

To: Standards Committee 

Date: 14 November 2024 

Report of: Head of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

Title of Report:  Member Training Update 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To update the Standards Committee on the delivery of 
Member training in 2022 and 2023 and the arrangements for 
member training in 2024. 

Recommendation: That the Standards Committee resolves to:  

1.  Note the delivery of member induction training and development in 2024 

2.  Approve the continuation of the delivery programme for 2025. 

 

Background 

1. The Standards Committee has responsibility in the Council’s Constitution for 
receiving reports from, and advising the Monitoring Officer on, training for 
members.  

Member training and development scheme 2020-24 

2. At its meeting on 2 March 2020 the Standards Committee endorsed a Member 
Training and Development Scheme for 2020-24. That Training Scheme was 
subsequently approved by the Monitoring Officer and is attached as Appendix 1. 

3. The Training Scheme builds on the rules relating to compulsory member training 
set out in the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme which forms Part 26 of the Council’s 
Constitution. The Allowances Scheme requires that members who fail to attend the 
following training will have a reduction applied to their basic allowances: 

i. Induction for newly elected members (new members only) 

ii. Compulsory planning training 

iii. Compulsory code of conduct 
[...]
llors are invited to declare any special requirements relating 
to the provision of training and Committee and Member Services will work with the 
individual to ensure that those needs are met.   

17



 

Report author Jonathan Malton 

Job title Committee and Member Services Manager 

Service area or department Law and Governance 

Telephone  01865 602767 

e-mail  jmalton@oxford.gov.uk 

 

18



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Standards Committee 

on Monday 10 July 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Humberstone Councillor Pressel (Chair) 

Councillor Smowton 

Councillor Lygo (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Fry (as substitute for Cllr 
Djafari-Marbini) 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Emma Griffiths, Legal Advisor, Law and Governance 
Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer, Law and Governance 
 

Apologies: 

Councillors Djafari-Marbini, Latif, Morris and Andrew Mills-Hicks (Independent Person) 
sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

1. Election of Chair for the year 2023/24  

Cllr Pressel was elected Chair for the Council year 2023/24. 

2. Election of Vice Chair for the year 2023/24  

Cllr Lygo was elected Vice-Chair for the Council year 2023/24. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

None received. 

4. Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual 
dispensations - 1 February 2023 until 30 June 2023  

The Standards Committee noted the contents of the report. 

The Chair advised that a letter had been prepared to send to Littlemore Parish Council 
to encourage members of the Parish Council who had not completed Code of Conduct 
training to do so.  However it was decided not to send this until the new Clerk of 
Littlemore Parish Council was in post.  She confirmed that this would now be actioned. 

19

Agenda Item 6



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023. 

6. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.01 pm and ended at 6.05 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 16 
November 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

20


	Agenda
	3 Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual dispensations - 1 July 2023 until 31 October 2024
	4 Appointment of Independent Persons in 2024/2025
	5 Member Training Update
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Standards Committee 

on Thursday 14 November 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Smowton Councillor Diggins (Chair) 

Councillor Djafari-Marbini Councillor Harley 

Councillor Robinson Councillor Waite (Vice-Chair) 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Emma Jackman, Head of Law and Governance  

Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager 

Dr Brenda McCollum, Committee and Member Services 

Also present: 

 
Andrew Mills-Hicks, Indpendent Person, Independent Person non-voting 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor Pressel sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 
 

The Committee elected Councillor Diggins as Chair and Councillor Waite as Vice-
Chair.  

7. Apologies for Absence  

Councillor Susanna Pressel sent apologies and sent Councillor Railton to 
act as her representative. 

8. Declarations of Interest  

None.  

9. Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual 
dispensations - 1 July 2023 until 31 October 2024  

Councillor Diggins presented the report and noted the content of the report.  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Councillor Harley asked if the 12 complaints in the report had been made by different 
people or if they had been made by the same person. Emma Jackman, Head of Law 
and Governance, responded that each complaint came from separate individuals, 
though some complaints related to the same Councillor.  

Councillor Harley asked about references in paragraphs 4.5 and 6 regarding the 
impartiality of Council officers and asked for further information about these complaints.  

The Head of Law and Governance responded that each complaint is slightly different. 
However, the reference in the report quotes the code of conduct which concerns 
Councillors not impeding or challenging the impartiality of officers.  

Councillor Diggins asked about the complaints concerning the social media platform X. 
She asked how these complaints fell under the Councillor code of conduct. The Head 
of Law and Governance responded that a Councillor can be found in violation for their 
actions on social media if it is clear that the councillor was acting in their capacity as a 
Councillor during their actions on social media. If a Councillor is not acting in their 
capacity as a councillor when posting on social media, then their actions may not fall 
under the code of conduct.  

Councillor Smowton asked about the complaint wherein there had been a 
recommendation to take action. He asked if that action had been taken. The Head of 
Law and Governance said that the action had been taken.  

Councillor Djafari-Marbini asked about the actions of Councillors on social media. She 
said that whether Councillors are posting in a personal or professional capacity, they 
will always be known as a Councillor. With this in mind, she asked if their actions on 
social media should always be covered by the code of conduct.  

The Head of Law and Governance said that actions on social media are assumed to be 
personal views. For Councillors, this goes back to a piece of case law, which concerns 
what a person perceives as the capacity of their actions. For example, a Councillor 
could share something that is considered inappropriate, but it is not necessarily 
punishable under the code of conduct. However, if they share something inappropriate 
about a community matter which they are politically connected to or a fellow Councillor, 
then it falls under the code of conduct.  

In response to a question from Councillor Djafari-Marbini, the Head of Law and 
Governance said that if a Councillor posts about something that is connected to their 
work as a Councillor, then it is likely to fall under the code of conduct. A further example 
of this would be if a Councillor is leaving the Town Hall and they shout at a fellow 
Councillor, they could assume that the first Councillor is acting in their capacity as a 
Councillor. However, if this occurred in a pub, the same assumption may not be made. 
The context is central to a determination of whether something falls under the code of 
conduct.  

The Committee agreed the recommendations of the report.  

10. Appointment of Independent Persons in 2024/2025  

Councillor Diggins noted the recommendations of the report.  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Councillor Djafari-Marbini asked what the time commitment for the work on the 
interview panel would be. The Head of Law and Governance responded that it depends 
on the number of applications they receive, but not that any interview would not last for 
more than an hour. She added that interviews would be held online.  

Councillor Djafari-Marbini volunteered to serve on the interview panel and the 
Committee supported her appointment to this panel.  

The Committee noted the report and appointed Councillor Djafari-Marbini to work on 
the interview panel, as required in the report.  

11. Member Training Update  

Councillor Diggins noted the recommendations of the report.  

Councillor Smowton asked if they had another session for the Councillor code of 
conduct training scheduled.  

The Head of Law and Governance responded that they don’t have a date yet, but that 
they will get one organized as soon as possible. At this point, this will likely be in the 
new year. She said that she would look at the calendar and circulate possible dates to 
members in due course. She pointed out the training which had recently been shared 
with members, regarding ICT and Health and Safety. She said that this falls within the 
standards for Councillor training and is not about member development, but it is best 
practice training for the wellbeing of the Council as an organization. She acknowledged 
that there were issues in how this training was communicated to members and she said 
that they will make sure that these issues don’t happen again in future. She 
emphasized that they do need councillors to undertake these trainings.  

Councillor Diggins commented on the availability of trainings during the evening hours. 
She said that there was often only one evening training available for member training 
sessions, and that this creates issues for Councillors who work other jobs during the 
day.  

The Head of Law and Governance said that she would gauge Councillors availability for 
trainings in the near future and see if the timings of training sessions need to be 
adjusted. She agreed that the matter raised by Councillor Diggins is a common issue 
that other Councillors had also brought to her attention.  

The Committee noted the report and approved the report’s recommendations.  

12. Minutes of the previous meeting  

The minutes were approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting held of 10 
July 2023.  

13. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee is scheduled to meet at 6.00pm on the following dates: 

 11 March 2025 

 07 July 2025 

 13 November 2025 

 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not Specified 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 11 March 
2025 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


